

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/23/2021 3:18 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99564-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AJI P., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Respondents.

MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
ALLIANCE WORLDWIDE—US IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Charles M. Tebbutt, WSBA #47255
Law Offices of Charles M. Tebbutt
941 Lawrence Street
Eugene, Oregon 97401
Tel: (541) 344-3505
charlie@tebbuttlaw.com

David Hunter
DC Bar No. 413016
American University
Washington College of Law
4300 Nebraska Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20016
(301) 335-5902 (cell)
(202) 274-4415 (landline)
dhunter@wcl.american.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court of Appeals Erred in Concluding that Petitioners’ Claims Are Not Justiciable as Suggested by an Increasing Number of Foreign Courts Facing Similar Claims	2
II. Foreign Courts Around the World Have Found Climate Change Threatens Human Rights, including the Right to Life	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Murphy v. Campbell, 486 P.2d 1080 (Wash. Sup. Ct. 1971)..... 1

INTERNATIONAL CASES

Barragán, et al. v. Presidencia de la República et al., Corte Suprema de Justicia [C.S.J.], 5 abril 2018, MP Luis Armando Tolosa Villabona, STC4360-2018 (Colom.) 5, 8

Case of the Yakye Axa Indigenous Community v. Paraguay, Judgment of June 17, 2005 9

Friends of the Irish Environment v. Ireland, Appeal No: 205/19 (Supreme Court of Ireland) (July 31, 2020) 6

Gbemre v. Shell Petroleum Dev. Co. Nigeria Ltd. [2005] AHRLR 151 .. 10

India Council for Enviro-Legal Action v. Ministry of Environment, Forest, and Climate Change, Nat'l Green Trib., App. No. 170 of 2014 6

Leghari v. Pakistan, (2015) WP No. 25501/201 (Punjab)..... 7

Mathur v. Ontario, 2020 ONSC 6918 (Superior Ct. of Justice Ontario) (July 13, 2020) 3

Mohiuddin Farooque v. Bangladesh [1997] 17 B.L.D. (A.D.) 1 10

Neubauer, et al. v. Germany, Federal Const'l Court (April 29, 2021) ... 4, 8

Notre Affaire à Tous and Others v. France, No. 1904967, 1904968, 1904972, 1904976/4-1, 33 Paris Administrative Court (Feb. 3, 2021) .. 6

Shantistar Builders v. Narayan Khimalal Totame [1990] 1 SCC 520..... 9

T. Damodhar Rao v. Municipal Corp. of Hyderabad, 1987 A.I.R (AP) 171 9

<i>The State of the Netherlands v. Urgenda Foundation</i> , H.R. 20 December 2019, No. 19/00135, ECLI:NL:HR:2029:2006	4, 5, 8
<i>Thomson v. Minister for Climate Change Issues</i> , CIV 2015-485-919 [2017] NZHC 733.....	6
<i>VZW Klimaatzaak v. Kingdom of Belgium and Others</i> , Belgium Court of First Instance, No. 167 (Jun. 17, 2021).....	5
<i>West Pakistan Salt Miners Labour Union v. Industries and Mineral Development</i> , 1994 S.C.M.R. 2061	10

STATUTES

RCW 43.21A.010.....	9
---------------------	---

RULES

RAP 13.4.....	1
---------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Opinion OC-23/17, Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series A No 23 (Nov. 15, 2017)	8, 9
Paris Agreement to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, Dec. 12, 2015, T.I.A.S. No. 16-1104.....	2, 4
